

No. 01-14656A

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

LAURA PATRICIA BIANCO,
Claimant/Petitioner

v.

GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION
and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
Respondents

On Petition for Review of a Final Order
of the Benefits Review Board

BRIEF FOR THE DIRECTOR, OWCP, RESPONDENT

EUGENE SCALIA
Solicitor of Labor

JOHN F. DEPENBROCK
Associate Solicitor for
Employee Benefits

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel

WHITNEY R. GIVEN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Suite S-4325
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5784
Attorneys for the
Director, OWCP

Docket No. 01-14656A Bianco v. Georgia Pacific Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iv
Certificate of Type Size and Style	iv
Table of Citations.....	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
A. Basis of Jurisdiction Below	2
B. Appealability and Review Jurisdiction	2
Issue Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	3
B. Statement of Facts	4
i. The ALJ’s Decision and Order Denying Benefits.....	5
ii. The Board’s affirmation of the ALJ’s Order.....	10
Summary of the Argument	12

Argument:

**THE BENEFITS REVIEW BOARD ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE
EMPLOYER’S FACILITY -- PART OF A SINGLE COMPLEX
BORDERED BY NAVIGABLE WATERS THAT THE EMPLOYER
REGULARLY UTILIZES TO UNLOAD ITS MOST ESSENTIAL**

**RAW MATERIAL FROM ITS VESSELS -- WAS NOT A COVERED
ADJOINING AREA CUSTOMARILY USED IN LOADING AND
UNLOADING A VESSEL UNDER LHWCA § 3(a)**

.....16

A. Scope of Review16

B. Judicial Deference17

C. The Statutory Terms.....21

1. Area24

2. Adjoining31

Conclusion35

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Addendum A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alabama Dry Dock and Shipbuilding Corp. v. Sowell,</i>	
933 F.2d 1561 (11 th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i>	
865 F.2d 727 (6 th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Patterson,</i>	
846 F.2d 715 (11 th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Atlantic Container Service, Inc. v. Coleman,</i>	
904 F.2d 611 (11 th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i>	
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	19
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard,</i>	
661 F.2d 1206 (11 th Cir. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>)	22
<i>Bradberry v. Director, OWCP,</i>	
117 F.3d 1361 (11 th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Brady-Hamilton Stevedore Co. v. Herron,</i>	
568 F.2d 137 (9 th Cir. 1978)	23

<i>Brooker v. Durocher Dock and Dredge,</i> 133 F.3d 1390 (11 th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 524 U.S. 982, <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 525 U.S. 957 (1998).....	17, 23, 26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Diamond M. Drilling Co. v. Marshall,</i> 577 F.2d 1003 (5 th Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Director v. General Dynamics Corp. (Bergeron),</i> 982 F.2d 790 (2 nd Cir. 790)	17
<i>Director, OWCP v. Detroit Harbor Terminals, Inc.,</i> 850 F.2d 283 (6 th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co. v. Collins,</i> 432 U.S. 46 (1977).....	17
<i>Fleischmann v. Director, OWCP,</i> 137 F.3d 131 (2 nd Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 981 (1998).....	22
<i>Garmon v. Aluminum Co. of America-Mobile Works,</i> 28 BRBS 46 (1994).....	9
<i>Gavranovic v. Mobil Mining and Minerals,</i> 33 BRBS 1 (1999).....	8, 9

<i>Hurston v. Director, OWCP,</i>	
989 F.2d 1547 (9 th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Jones v. Aluminum Co. of America,</i>	
31 BRBS 130 (1997).....	9
<i>Mallot & Peterson and Industrial Indemnity Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i>	
98 F.3d 1170 (9 th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Constr. Co. v. Director, Office of</i>	
<i>Workers' Compensation Programs, U.S. Dept. of Labor,</i>	
461 U.S. 624 (1983).....	17
<i>Motoviloff v. Director, OWCP,</i>	
629 F.2d 87 (9 th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Howard,</i>	
904 F.2d 206 (4 th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks County Rural Electric Membership Corp.,</i>	
454 U.S. 170 (1981).....	17
* <i>Northeast Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo,</i>	
432 U.S. 249 (1977).....	14, 15, 22, 29, 34
<i>Odom Construction Co. v. United States Department of Labor,</i>	
622 F.2d 110 (5 th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 966 (1981).....	16

<i>P.C. Pfeiffer Co., Inc. v. Ford</i> , 444 U.S. 69 (1979).....	29
<i>Pool Company v. Cooper</i> , 274 F.3d 173 (5 th Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Sea-Land v. Rock</i> , 953 F.2d 56 (3 rd Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	18, 27
<i>Texports Stevedore Co. v. Director, OWCP (Maples)</i> , 931 F.2d 331 (5 th Cir. 1991)	17
* <i>Texports Stevedore Co. v. Winchester</i> , 632 F.2d 504 (5 th Cir. 1980) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 905 (1981).....	i, 10, 11, 14, 22
<i>Trotti & Thompson v. Crawford</i> , 631 F.2d 1214 (5 th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18, 20
<i>Universal Maritime Service Corp. v. Spitalieri</i> , 226 F.3d 167 (2 nd Cir. 2000).....	17

FEDERAL STATUTES

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 (1988)..... 2, 3

§ 1..... 2, 3

§ 1(c)..... 3

§ 2(3)..... 21

§ 3(a)..... passim

§ 8..... 21

§ 9..... 21

§ 9(d)..... 2

§ 21(b)(3)..... 2

§ 21(c)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pub. L. No. 98-426, § 27(d)(1), 98 Stat. 1639, 1654 (Sept. 28, 1984)..... 2
